THE NEW SHARES TO BE ISSUED UNDER THE SPECIFIC MANDATE

The issuance of not more than 1,742,177,822 new Shares under the Specific Mandate, which

has a nominal value of HK$174,217,782.2, at a subscription price of not less than HK$0.185 per Share

represent:

(i) approximately 675.7% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and

(ii) approximately 87.1% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issuance

of not more than 1,742,177,822 new Shares under the Specific Mandate.

POSSIBLE CHANGE IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustrative purposes only, assuming that: (1) the Specific Mandate and the increase in the

authorised share capital of the Company are approved by the Shareholders at the EGM; and (2) the Board

exercises in full the Specific Mandate to issue new Shares, the possible changes in the share capital and

shareholding of the Company will be as follows:

  Immediately after
  the subscription of new Shares
  under the Specific Mandate
 Existing (as at the Latest and the increase in the authorised
Shareholders Practicable Date) share capital of the Company
 Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Chui (Note 1) 30,365,000 11.78 30,365,000 1.52

Mr. Chow 180,000 0.07 180,000 0.009

Professional or institutional investors

 to subscribe under the Specific Mandate – – 1,742,177,822 87.11

Other public Shareholders 227,277,178 88.15 227,277,178 11.36

Total 257,822,178 100.00 2,000,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Chui is personally interested in 17,595,000 shares and deemed to be interested in 12,770,000 shares by virtue of

his control in FLM Investment Limited.

(2) The percentages shown are rounded to the nearest 2 decimal places.

(3) The percentages shown are based on the currently anticipated scale of the subscription of new Shares under the

Specific Mandate and assumed full implementation of such scale.

11

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

DILUTION EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDERS

The Directors noted the potential dilution effect of the Specific Mandate to the Shareholders.

However, taking into account that (i) the capital base of the Group will be enhanced so that the Company